an explanation of the relative strengths and weakness of various approaches and explicitly state the
approach that is most appropriate for the REIT Scheme. MYK in its valuation report has stated that out
of three approaches identified in REIT Regulations, 2015 “Income Capitalization Approach” is the most
typical approach used for income producing properties i.e. rental properties. MYK has determined two
values under Income Capitalization Approach as stated above, however recommended that the projected
NOI based on existing rental agreements and expected rent for the vacant area is most appropriate for
the Scheme. Accordingly, Investment Property has been valued in these financial statements under
Income capitalization approach based on existing rental agreements and expected rent for the vacant
area.

 The forced sales value of the investment property is assessed to be Rs. 49,705.272 million (30 June

2019: Rs. 49,705.272 million).

 The fair value measurement for the investment property has been categorised as Level 3 fair value

measurements which is considered as highest and best use of investment property.

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity

Change Effect on
in input fair value

(Rupees in ‘000)

- Present revenue (based on exiting leasing contracts) + 5%  2,659,737
- Present revenue (based on exiting leasing contracts) - 5%  (2,659,737)
- Present operating costs (based on projected costs) + 5%  (412,014)
- Present operating costs (based on projected costs) - 5%  412,014
- Capitalization rate + 1%  (5,619,308)
- Capitalization rate - 1%  7,492,411

7 RENT RECEIVABLES - Unsecured  Unaudited  Audited

30 September 30 June
2019 2019

 (Rupees in '000)

Considered good  231,403  182,804

Less: Allowance  (32,633)  (32,633)
 198,770  150,171

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

DOLMEN CITY REIT QUARTERLY REPORT 201918

7.1 The following table shows movement in loss allowance for receivables:
 Unaudited  Audited

30 September 30 June
2019 2019

 (Rupees in '000)

 'Balance at beginning of the period  32,633  25,669

-  Provision for the year  -   6,964

-  Amount recovered  -   -
 -   6,964

Balance at end of the period  32,633  32,633

7.2 As at September 30, 2019, rent receivables aggregating to Rs. 198.77 million (June 30, 2019: Rs.150.171
million) were past due but not impaired. The ageing of these receivables is as follows:

 Unaudited  Audited

Note 30 September 30 June
2019 2019

 (Rupees in '000)

Upto 6 months  138,829  120,355
More than 6 months  59,941  29,816

7.2.1  198,770  150,171

7.2.1 The rent receivable represents amount receivable upto six months and more than six months amounting
to Rs. 138.83 million (June 30, 2019: Rs.120.355 million) and Rs.59.94 million (June 30, 2019: Rs.
29.816 million) respectively net off provision for doubtful balances. More than six months balances mainly
represents sales tax amounts which have not been paid by the tenants due to stay order granted by
Honourable High Court of Sindh (SHC).

8 SHORT TERM DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS

 Unaudited  Audited
30 September 30 June

2019 2019
 (Rupees in '000)

Unsecured - Considered good
Security deposit  959  959
Prepayments  25,660  15,463
Advance tax  269,272  268,705

 295,891  285,127

Considered doubtful - unsecured  4,728  4,728
 300,619  289,855

Less: Provision for doubtful balances  (4,728)  (4,728)